Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on March 12, 2012 at 7:00 pm, in the high
school commons.

Members and others present: Bruce Henke, Tanya Iverson, Kevin Jensen, June Nusz, Craig Stearns, and Tracy
Zylstra, Supt. Gerber, Principal Russ Townsend, Business Manager Nancy Thompson, Jim Bolin, Stacy Weise,
Jeff Keyman, and Eric Trygstad.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stearns.

3/29/12 B. Henke moved, second by K. Jensen to approve the agenda as amended and the following consent
agenda items: approve the minutes from the regular meeting held Feb. 13t and the special meeting held Feb.
20t accept the contracts from Russ Townsend, Terry Gerber and Nancy Thompson for 2012-13; accept the
resignation from Sharon Staude, effective at the end of the school year; accept the resignation and early
retirement application from Dave Jacobs, effective at the end of the school year; and recognize the teacher
negotiators for 2012-13 negotiations-Nick Joslyn, LuAnn Murren, Pam Cwach, Virjean Steanwand, Stacy Weise,
and Jordan Hout. Aye: all members

K. Jensen moved, second by T. Zylstra to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

B. Henke moved, second by T. Iverson to accept the financial statements for the month of February, 2012. Aye:
all members

Administrative reports were given and included the following: Recognition of the Canton C-Hawks as the State B
Wrestling Championship Team, HS and MS student activities, upcoming registration and orientation for next
year, elementary school activities, new elem. math curriculum selection, and changes made to state aid funding
and how it affects our District.

The superintendent’s report included information on elem. principal applications, upcoming negotiations, an
update on vision planning items and discussion of education legislation passed this year.

The proposed calendar for 2012-13 was discussed with the board.
3/30/12 B. Henke moved, second by T. Zylstra to approve the 2012-13 calendar. Aye: all members

J. Nusz moved, second by K. Jensen moving the board to executive session at 8:35 pm to discuss upcoming
negotiations. Regular session resumed at 10:10 pm.

J. Nusz moved, second by T. Zylstra to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the board will be April 9, 2012 at
7:00 pm.

Business Manager Board Chairman




Bills for Approval March 2012
General Fund:

Argus Leader

Bartling, Julie

Broughton, Sheila

Canton Imprest

Canton Sunshine

Capital One Card

City of Canton

D&R Electric

Day’s Inn-Brookings
Day’s Inn-Rapid City
Dunlap, Kristen

Dyk, Roxane

Elite Business

G&R Controls

Green Eggs and Ram
H&R Roofing

Hillyard

Hofer, Arlen

Hoffman Qil

Infinite Campus

J.A. Sexauer

JW Pepper

James, Troy

K&M Music

KB’s Hardware

Knology
Matheson-Linweld
McFarland Supply
Mid-American Energy
Nasco

Nebelsick, Jamie

Pitney Bowes

Pump N Pak

Quarry Stone Greenhouse
Rural Route One Services
Rutten structures, Inc.
Sanford Walkin Clinic
School Specialty

Sigler Fire Equip.

Sioux Falls Catholic Schools
Sioux Falls School Dist.
Sioux Valley News

South Dakota One Call
Stanley Security Solutions
Sturdevant's Auto

ad for Principal

new employee fee

elem. supplies

fees, state wrestling travel, officials
MS supplies

LCD projector bulbs, gas
water, sewer

electrical repairs

Band masters conference
rooms, state wrestling

Music conference fees

elem. curriculum materials
copier lease agreement

heating unit repairs

UPS batteries, power adapters
roof repairs

Custodial supplies

music conference fees

tire repairs

training — scheduling

plumbing repairs

vocal music

MS science supplies

band music and repairs
custodial supplies

phone service

Ag supplies

plumbing repairs

natural gas

HS science supplies
training-common core standards
postage meter cartridges

gas, diesel

memorial plant

mat rentals

shop class lumber

drug testing

supplies

fire extinguisher covers

college algebra 2nd sem. Tuition
2nd semester assessment-Career Academy
legals, help wanted

monthly message fee

repl. Battery pack, custodial
vehicle main. Supplies, ag class

350.00
43.25
42.37
3,991.01
9.67
694.54
1,027.96
367.20
150.00
1,449.00
68.00
12.47
1,566.90
990.92
759.91
747.00
1,191.89
108.00
66.72
99.00
300.08
38.74
30.52
167.50
30.12
334.75
125.79
84.63
7,427.19
262.44
18.00
122.38
7,650.55
36.99
529.80
1,687.00
161.00
27.00
250.00
945.00
9,075.00
142.16
1.05
50.68

282.50



Taher, Inc.
Tri-State Ready Mix
Verizon Wireless
Gross Salaries
Medicare
Social Security
Accident
Critical care
Delta Dental
Retirement
Life Insurance
Cancer Insurance
Health Insurance
Annuities

Total

Capital Outlay Fund:
ABC

A-OK Sanitary

Assoc. Consulting Engineering
Capital One Card
Connecting Point
Dauby’s Sport Shop
Lightspeed Technologies
Mid America Books
Sioux Falls School Dist.
Xcel Energy

Total

Special Education Fund:
Canton Imprest

Canton Tarnsit
Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
Parent

Parent

Interpreter Services
Pump N Pak

Richarz, Sarah

SE Area Cooperative
Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

Accident

Critical Care

Dental Insurance
Retirement

elem. milk break
snow removal
cell phone use, Aug-Nov., less Erate
For March
Matching
Matching
benefit

benefit

Benefit
Matching
Benefit

Benefit

benefit

Benefit

bus routes, extra trips, SB 91
garbage service, SB 91

air handler engineering plans

HS library books

Elem. Ruckus Access points (15)

wrestling warm-ups (15) per rotation sched.
Media Sound system, elem. (donations)

elem. library books

2nd sem. Assessment-Career Academy

electrical service, SB 91

supplies, conference fee
student trans.

student services

student services

student trans.

student trans.

student services

gas

travel costs

OT, PT, Admin. Assessments
for March

Matching

Matching

benefit

benefit

Benefit

Matching

790.28
1,050.00
6.03
262,048.59
3,544.99
15,157.66
54.06
17.14
2,388.22
14,815.57
276.08
22514
9,319.22
3,255.34

$ 356,465.00

34,319.50
487.00
8,800.00
684.93
10,485.00
1,860.00
1,260.06
500.19
1,190.00
11,442.81
$71,029.49

122.56
1,320.00
11,853.75
1,636.11
1,026.00
133.20
5,180.00
185.10
48.47
11,035.04
45,683.41
620.24
2,651.92
16.20
49.15
584.54
2,584.85



Life Insurance
Cancer Insurance
Health Insurance
Annuities

Total

Pension Fund:
403B ASP

Food Service:

Culligan

Pump N Pak

Taher, Inc.
Total

Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit

Retirees

softener main., salt
gas, lunch truck

Jan. meals per contract

94.23
25217
1,195.00
407.84

$ 86,679.78

$ 7,570.66

97.00

66.67
41,267.31
$41,430.98



