Canton School District 41-1 Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on March 12, 2012 at 7:00 pm, in the high school commons.

Members and others present: Bruce Henke, Tanya Iverson, Kevin Jensen, June Nusz, Craig Stearns, and Tracy Zylstra, Supt. Gerber, Principal Russ Townsend, Business Manager Nancy Thompson, Jim Bolin, Stacy Weise, Jeff Keyman, and Eric Trygstad.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stearns.

3/29/12 B. Henke moved, second by K. Jensen to approve the agenda as amended and the following consent agenda items: approve the minutes from the regular meeting held Feb. 13th and the special meeting held Feb. 20th; accept the contracts from Russ Townsend, Terry Gerber and Nancy Thompson for 2012-13; accept the resignation from Sharon Staude, effective at the end of the school year; accept the resignation and early retirement application from Dave Jacobs, effective at the end of the school year; and recognize the teacher negotiators for 2012-13 negotiations-Nick Joslyn, LuAnn Murren, Pam Cwach, Virjean Steanwand, Stacy Weise, and Jordan Hout. Aye: all members

K. Jensen moved, second by T. Zylstra to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

B. Henke moved, second by T. Iverson to accept the financial statements for the month of February, 2012. Aye: all members

Administrative reports were given and included the following: Recognition of the Canton C-Hawks as the State B Wrestling Championship Team, HS and MS student activities, upcoming registration and orientation for next year, elementary school activities, new elem. math curriculum selection, and changes made to state aid funding and how it affects our District.

The superintendent's report included information on elem. principal applications, upcoming negotiations, an update on vision planning items and discussion of education legislation passed this year.

The proposed calendar for 2012-13 was discussed with the board.

3/30/12 B. Henke moved, second by T. Zylstra to approve the 2012-13 calendar. Aye: all members

- J. Nusz moved, second by K. Jensen moving the board to executive session at 8:35 pm to discuss upcoming negotiations. Regular session resumed at 10:10 pm.
- J. Nusz moved, second by T. Zylstra to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the board will be April 9, 2012 at 7:00 pm.

Business Manager	Board Chairman

Bills for Approval March 2012

General Fu	ınd:
------------	------

General Fund:		
Argus Leader	ad for Principal	350.00
Bartling, Julie	new employee fee	43.25
Broughton, Sheila	elem. supplies	42.37
Canton Imprest	fees, state wrestling travel, officials	3,991.01
Canton Sunshine	MS supplies	9.67
Capital One Card	LCD projector bulbs, gas	694.54
City of Canton	water, sewer	1,027.96
D&R Electric	electrical repairs	367.20
Day's Inn-Brookings	Band masters conference	150.00
Day's Inn-Rapid City	rooms, state wrestling	1,449.00
Dunlap, Kristen	Music conference fees	68.00
Dyk, Roxane	elem. curriculum materials	12.47
Elite Business	copier lease agreement	1,566.90
G&R Controls	heating unit repairs	990.92
Green Eggs and Ram	UPS batteries, power adapters	759.91
H&R Roofing	roof repairs	747.00
Hillyard	Custodial supplies	1,191.89
Hofer, Arlen	music conference fees	108.00
Hoffman Oil	tire repairs	66.72
Infinite Campus	training – scheduling	99.00
J.A. Sexauer	plumbing repairs	300.08
JW Pepper	vocal music	38.74
James, Troy	MS science supplies	30.52
K&M Music	band music and repairs	167.50
KB's Hardware	custodial supplies	30.12
Knology	phone service	334.75
Matheson-Linweld	Ag supplies	125.79
McFarland Supply	plumbing repairs	84.63
Mid-American Energy	natural gas	7,427.19
Nasco	HS science supplies	262.44
Nebelsick, Jamie	training-common core standards	18.00
Pitney Bowes	postage meter cartridges	122.38
Pump N Pak	gas, diesel	7,650.55
Quarry Stone Greenhouse	memorial plant	36.99
Rural Route One Services	mat rentals	529.80
Rutten structures, Inc.	shop class lumber	1,687.00
Sanford Walkin Clinic	drug testing	161.00
School Specialty	supplies	27.00
Sigler Fire Equip.	fire extinguisher covers	250.00
Sioux Falls Catholic Schools	college algebra 2 nd sem. Tuition	945.00
Sioux Falls School Dist.	2 nd semester assessment-Career Academy	9,075.00
Sioux Valley News	legals, help wanted	142.16
South Dakota One Call	monthly message fee	1.05
Stanley Security Solutions	repl. Battery pack, custodial	50.68
Sturdevant's Auto	vehicle main. Supplies, ag class	282.50
		_3

Taher, Inc.	elem. milk break	790.28
Tri-State Ready Mix	snow removal	1,050.00
Verizon Wireless	cell phone use, Aug-Nov., less Erate	6.03
Gross Salaries	For March	262,048.59
Medicare	Matching	3,544.99
Social Security	Matching	15,157.66
Accident	benefit	54.06
Critical care	benefit	17.14
Delta Dental	Benefit	2,388.22
Retirement	Matching	14,815.57
Life Insurance	Benefit	276.08
Cancer Insurance	Benefit	225.14
Health Insurance	benefit	9,319.22
Annuities	Benefit	3,255.34
Total		\$ 356,465.00
		+,
Capital Outlay Fund:		
ABC	bus routes, extra trips, SB 91	34,319.50
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service, SB 91	487.00
Assoc. Consulting Engineering	air handler engineering plans	8,800.00
Capital One Card	HS library books	684.93
Connecting Point	Elem. Ruckus Access points (15)	10,485.00
Dauby's Sport Shop	wrestling warm-ups (15) per rotation sched.	1,860.00
Lightspeed Technologies	Media Sound system, elem. (donations)	1,260.06
Mid America Books	elem. library books	500.19
Sioux Falls School Dist.	2 nd sem. Assessment-Career Academy	1,190.00
Xcel Energy	electrical service, SB 91	11,442.81
Total		\$ 71,029.49
. 0 to.		Ψ,σ2σσ
Special Education Fund:		
Canton Imprest	supplies, conference fee	122.56
Canton Tarnsit	student trans.	1,320.00
Children's Care Hospital	student services	11,853.75
Children's Home Society	student services	1,636.11
Parent	student trans.	1,026.00
Parent	student trans.	133.20
Interpreter Services	student services	5,180.00
Pump N Pak	gas	185.10
Richarz, Sarah	travel costs	48.47
SE Area Cooperative	OT, PT, Admin. Assessments	11,035.04
Gross Salaries	for March	45,683.41
Medicare	Matching	620.24
Social Security	Matching	2,651.92
Accident	benefit	16.20
Critical Care	benefit	49.15
Dental Insurance	Benefit	584.54
Retirement	Matching	2,584.85
rement	Matching	۷,504.05

Benefit	94.23
Benefit	252.17
Benefit	1,195.00
Benefit	<u>407.84</u>
	\$ 86,679.78
Retirees	\$ 7,570.66
softener main salt	97.00
•	66.67
Jan. meals per contract	41,267.31
·	\$ 41,430.98
	Benefit Benefit Benefit Retirees Softener main., salt gas, lunch truck